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Parks Land Management

RESEARCH & ACQUISITION SPECIALISTS
Doyle W. Parks, Owner
Office: 432-399-4659, Toll Free: 866-764-8371, Cell: 432-264-8024, Fax: 432-399-4659
P. O. Box 711
11306 North CR 31
Big Spring, TX 79721

j‘:’
AW
\)/ May 21, 2007

Texas General Land Office
Attention: Drew Reid

1700 N. Congress Avenue, Suite 600
Austin, Texas 78701

Dear Mr. Reid;

I have enclosed the pertinent pages of a lease form covering the E/2 of Section 2,
A-3104, Block C-8 PSL Survey, Reeves County, Texas, a copy of the ownership
report for it, a check for the approval. We have a signed lease for what has
become our standard lease terms for that area. The primary term is for 5 years,
with a bonus of $325 per acre for the first 3 years and delay rentals of $325.00 per
acre for years 4 and 5, if needed, respectively. The gross royalty being paid is
25%.

I apologize for getting the “cart before the horse”, but we leased several
thousand private acres from this family and when they asked that we take their
Mineral Classified acres we jumped on it.

If these terms meet with your approval please indicate that on the duplicate of
this letter that I have enclosed and return it to me If this is not acceptable please
advise me of what changes I need to make. Thank you for your time and
consideration.

Sincerely,
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PROSPECT: BALMORHEA

SECTION: 2-E/2
SURVEY: PSL

MINERAL OWNERSHIP REPORT

BLOCK: C-8

ABSTRACT: 3104

Reeves County, Texas, containing 320.000 acres

Date: 2/23/07
UPDATED:

Last Book/Page:

Prepared by: D. PARKS
PINNACLE LAND SERVICES

SURFACE OWNERSHIP/NUMBER OF ACRES

of the property has been performed.

MINERAL OWNER INTEREST NET ACRES
State of Texas
General Land Office
Attn: Drew Reid
1700 N. Congress Ave., Suite 600
Austin, TX 78701-1495 ' 100.0000% 320.000000
TOTAL 100.0000% 320.000000
SURFACE OWNER INTEREST NET ACRES LEASEHOLD STATUS

MOLLY C. CLINE LEASED TO CHESAPEAKE EXPLORATION
9 WOODHAVEN CIRCLE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, 3/5/2007
|ABILENE, TEXAS 79605 17.77780000% 56.888960
JOHN CLIFTON CALDWELL LEASED TO CHESAPEAKE EXPLORATION
P.0. BOX 1208 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, 3/5/2007
ALBANY, TEXAS 76430 8.88880000% 28.444160
WADE CALDWELL LEASED TO CHESAPEAKE EXPLORATION
BARTON, SCHNEIDER & EAST LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, 3/5/2007
1 RIVERWALK PLACE, SUITE 1825
700 NO. ST. MARY'S STREET
|SAN ANTONIO. TEXAS 78205 1.77780000% 5.688960
"JOHN CALDWELL LEASED TO CHESAPEAKE EXPLORATION
8.0. BOX 666 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, 3/5/2007
ALBANY, TEXAS 76430 1.77780000% 5.688960
RAY CALDWELL LEASED TO CHESAPEAKE EXPLORATION
$.0. BOX 60148 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, 3/5/2007

e ’MIDLAND, TEXAS 79711 1.77780000% 5.688960
oI OM CALDWELL LEASED TO CHESAPEAKE EXPLORATION
P.O. BOX 1056 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, 3/5/2007
HETTINGER, NORTH DAKOTA 58639 1.77780000% 5.688960

ARILYN CALDWELL LEASED TO CHESAPEAKE EXPLORATION

P.0. BOX 113 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, 3/5/2007
RUIDOSO, NEW MEXICO 88355 1.77780000% 5.688960
CLIFTON MOTT CALDWELL Il LEASED TO CHESAPEAKE EXPLORATION
LEE CALDWELL - AIF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, 3/5/2007
10403 U.S. HWY 87 NORTH
ISTERLING CITY, TEXAS 76951 8.88880000% 28.444160
ANDREW M. CALDWELL LEASED TO CHESAPEAKE EXPLORATION
208 CANTRELL AVENUE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, 3/5/2007
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37205 8.88890000% 28.444480
GUY ROBERT BECKHAM LEASED TO CHESAPEAKE EXPLORATION
P.0.BOX 739 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, 3/5/2007
ABILENE, TEXAS 79604 23.33330000% 74.666560
STEVEN BECKHAM LEASED TO CHESAPEAKE EXPLORATION
310 PITCHFORK LANE LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, 3/5/2007
CANYON, TEXAS 79015 11.66670000% 37.333440
KAREN SPENCE LEASED TO CHESAPEAKE EXPLORATION
3530 SLEEPY HOLLOW LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, 3/5/2007
AMARILLO, TEXAS 79121 11.66670000% 37.333440
TOTAL 100.00000000% 320.000000
TITLE NOTES:

2. It has been assumed that there is no production of oil, gas or other minerals on this tract as you have advised us. No physical inspection

3. This report was prepared based solely upon research of the County and District Clerk's Office of Reeves County, Texas as reflected by
the tract index of the Elliott and Waldron Abstract Co. and Western Abstract Co... We have assumed that the records of Elliott and Waldron
Abstract Co. and Western Abstract Co. are complete and correct, and can assume no responsibility for errors occuring because such
records are either imcomplete or incorrect.

4. The information contained herein is not to be considered in any way a legal title opinion, but is forwarded to complete your lease record
files. Prior to conducting operations on the property refereced herein, an attorney's Title Opinion should be obtained.

5. This report does not determine possible vacancies, boydary disputes, rights of parties in possession, rights of parties under unrecorded
instruments, homestead rights, liens which may be perfected because of improvements, if any, on or adjacent to the property under seach,
any discrepancies, conflicts, or shortages in are or boyndary lines, which a correct survey would show, forgeries, insanity, minority, false
notary certificates, or matters of like nature.
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Parks Land Management, L.L.C.

RESEARCH & ACQUISITION SPECIALISTS
Doyle W. Parks, Owner
Office: 432-399-4659, Toll Free: 866-764-8371, Cell: 432-264-8024, Fax: 432-399-4203
11306 North CR 31
Big Spring, TX 79721

May 25, 2007

Texas General Land Office
Attention: Drew Reid

1700 N. Congress Avenue, Suite 600
Austin, Texas 78701

Dear Mr. Reid;

[ have enclosed a filing fee check for $25.00 EACH and the State’s
portion of the lease bonuses for these Mineral Classified leases.

Section 12, A-4376, Block 71 PSL
Reeves County, Texas

MANUEL ROSERO
S/2NE/4 SW/4 SE/4 LEASE 2 10.00 acres $1625.00

E/2 Section 2, A-3104, Block C-8 PSL 320 acres total
Reeves County, Texas

JOHN CLIFTON CALDWELL LEASE $52,000.00
(Caldwell Family)
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Transaction # 5729

Lessor: The Undersigned

Lesses: Pinnacle Land Services, Inc.

LEASE DESCRIPTION

PINH
07-103163

Gounty
REEVES

TERMS OFFERED
Primary Term:

5 years

Bonus/Acre: $325.00

Rental/Acre:
Royalty:

$1.00

1/4

MF & Lesses

9._:"1]""} Fivnecle Leoad

RAL REVIEW SHEET

Geologist: R. Widmayer
Lease Date: 3/5/2007 Uk []
Gross Acres: 320
Net Acres: 320
Base File No  Part Sec. Block Twp Survey Abst#
107356 E/2 2 c8 00 PUBLIC SCHOOL LAND 3104
TERMS RECOMMENDED
Primary Term 5 years
Bonus/Acre $325.00
Rental/Acre $1.00
nnvanv 1/4
Date Term Bonus/Ac. Rental/Ac.  Royalty  Distance
Last Lease
229.07|[EYs | [$325-90] [ ).00 Yy 2.5 Miles NW

Comments: Rentals paid up for 2nd and 3rd years. 4th year rental will be $325.00 per acre.

"

Approved: (/12 S 20-00

Thursday, May 31, 2007
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RELINQUISHMENT ACT LEASE APPLICATION

Texas General Land Office

TO: Jerry Patterson, Commissioner
Larry Laine, Chief Clerk
Bill Warnick, General Counsel

Louis Renaud, Deputy Commissioner

FROM: Robert Hatter, Director of Mineral Leasing

Peter Boone, Chief Geologist

Applicant:  Pinnacle Land Services, Inc.
Bonus/Acre

Rental/Acre

Prim. Term: 5 years
Royalty: 1/4

Consideration

Recommended:g AC Date: &:21.7

County:
$325.00
$1.00

Jerry Patterson, Commissioner

DATE: 31-May-07

REEVES

Not Recommended:

Comments: Rentals paid up for 2nd and 3rd years. 4th year rental will be $325.00 per acre.

\/liease Form

Recommended: ﬂ—J’li Date:

‘/04/07

Not Recommended:

Comments:

Louis Renaud, Deputy Commissioner Date:

b6 ~S5-07

Recommended: glﬁ §

Not Recommended:

Bill Warnick, General Counsel

Recommended:
Not Recommended:

Larry Laine, Chief Clerk

Date: é / E lo
Date: é//f /}

Approved: 7
Not Approved:

Jerry Patterson, Compissioner

Date: (2 vl'%\ o7

».
Approved: — g
Not Appr
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General Land Office
Relinquishment Act Lease Form
Revised, September 1997

Austin, Texas

OIL AND GAS LEASE
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 5" day of March, 2007, between the State of Texas, acting by and through its agent, the
undersigned Lessors, of 2225 South Danville, Suite 3, Abilene, Texas 79605 said agent herein referred to as the owner of the soil (whether one or more),

and PINNACLE LAND SERVICES, INC., of P.0. BOX 991, PLEASANTON, TEXAS 78064_ hereinafter called Lessee.

1. GRANTING CLAUSE. For and in consideration of the amounts stated below and of the covenants and agreements to be paid, kept and
performed by Lessee under this lease, the State of Texas acting by and through the owner of the soil, hereby grants, leases and lets unto Lessee, for
the sole and only purpose of prospecting and drilling for and producing oil and gas, laying pipe lines, building tanks, storing oil and building power
stations, telephone lines and other structures thereon, to produce, save, take care of, treat and transport said products of the lease, the following lands
situated in REEVES County, State of Texas, to-wit

E2 of Section 2, Abstract 3104, Block C-8, Public School Lands Survey.
containing 320.00 acres, more or less. The bonus consideration paid for this lease is as follows:

To the State of Texas: FIFTY TWO THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS
($52,000.00)
To the owners of the soil: FIFTY TWO THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS
($52,000.00)
Total bonus consideration of ONE HUNDRED FOUR THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS
($104,000.00)

The total bonus consideration paid represents a bonus of THREE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE
Dollars ($325.00) per acre, on 320.00 net acres.

2. TERM. Subject to the other provisions in this lease, this lease shall be for a term of FIVE years from
this date (herein called “primary term") and as long thereafter as oil and gas, or either of them, is produced in paying quantities from said land. As used
in this lease, the term “produced in paying quantities” means that the receipts from the sale or other authorized commercial use of the substance(s)
covered exceed out of pocket operational expenses for the six months last past.

e
eseses
seee
Ll
seee

True and Correct

copy of

Original filed in
Reeves County

Clerks Office



3. DELAY RENTALS. If no wel is commenced on the leased premises on or before one (1) year from this date, this lease shall terminate,
uniess on or before such anniversary date Lessee shall pay or tender to the owner of the soll or to his credit in the
Bani, at

or s successors (which shall continue as the deposlitory regardiess of changes in the ownership of said land), the amount specified below; In addition
Lessse shal pay or tender 10 the COMMISSIONER OF THE GENERAL LAND OFFICE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, AT AUSTIN, TEXAS, a ke sum on
or belore seid dete. Payments under this paragraph shall operate as a rental and shall cover the privilege of deferring the commencement of a wel for
ane (1) year from said date. Payments under this paragraph shall be in the following amounts:

To the owner of the soil: ____ SEE ADDENDUM #41
Dollars ($ )

To the State of Texas:

Dollars ($ ]
Total Delay Rental:
Dollars ($ )

In a ke manner and upon like payments or tenders annually, the commencement of a well may be further deferred for successive periods of one (1)
yeoau the primary term. All payments or tenders of rentai to the owner of the sol may be made by check or sight draft of Lessee, or any
assignee of this lease, and may be defivered on or before the rental paying date. If the bank designated in this paragraph (or its sucoessor bank) should
cease o exist, suspend business, liquidate, fail or be succeeded by another bank, or for any reason fail or refuse to accept rental, Lessee shal not be
hddhdofnultfwhhnbnnkawohpnynmhcrhndu'dwuﬂﬂiﬂy(ﬁ))mwmhmﬁhﬂdﬂmbmnm
recordable instrument naming ancther bank as agent to receive such payments or tenders.

4. PRODUCTION ROYALTIES. Upon production of oll and/or gas, Lessee agrees to pay or cause to be paid one-half (1/2) of the royalty
provided for in this leasa to the Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Taxas, at Austin, Texas, and one-half (1/2) of such royalty to the
owner of the soil:

(A) OIL. Royaity payable on oil, which is defined as including all hydrocarbons produced in a fiquid form at the mouth of the well and also as
all condensate, distillate, and other liquid hydrocarbons recovered from ol or gas run through a separator or other equipment, as hereinafter provided,
shalbe___ 1/4 part of the gross production or the market value thereof, at the option of the owner of the soll or the Commissioner of the General
Land Office, such value to be determined by 1) the highest posted price, plus premium, if any, offered or paid for oil, condensate, distilate, or other liquid
hydrocarbons, respectively, of a like type and gravity in the general area where produced and when run, or 2) the highest market price thereof offered or
paid in the general area where produced and when run, or 3) the gross proceeds of the sale thereof, whichever is the greater. Lessee agrees that before
any gas produced from the leased premises is sold, used or processed in a plant, it will be run free of cost o the royalty owners through an adequate oil
and gas separator of conventional type, or ather equipment et least as efficient, so that all liquid hydrocarbons recoverable from the gas by such means
will be recovered. The requirement that such gas be run through a separator or other equipment may be walved, in writing, by the royalty owners upon
such terms and conditions as they prescribe,

(B) NON PROCESSED GAS. Royalty on any gas (inchuding flared gas), which is defined as all hydrocarbone and gasecus substances not

option of the owner of the soil or the Commissioner of the General Land Office, such value to be based on the highest market price paid or offered for
gas of comparable quality In the general area where produced and when run, or the gross price paid or offered to the producer, whichever is the greater,
provided that the madmurm pressure base in measuring the gas under this lease shall not at any time exceed 14.65 pounds per square inch absoluts,
and the standard base ternperature shal be sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit, cormection to be made for pressure according to Boyle's Law, and for specific
gravity according o tests made by the Balance Method or by the most approved method of testing being used by the industry at the time of testing.

(C) PROCESSED GAS. Royalty on any gas processed in a gasoline plant or other plant for the recovery of gasoline or other liquid
hydrocarbons shalbe__1/4 __ part of the residue gas and the fiquid hydrocarbons extracted or the market value thereof, at the option of the owner
of the sail or the Commissioner of the General Land Office. All royalties due hersin shall be based on one hundred percent (100%) of the total plant
production of residue gas attributable to gas produced from this lease, and on fifty percent (50%), or that percent accruing to Lesses, whichever is the
greater, of the total plant production of liquid hydrocarbons attributable to the gas produced from this lease; provided that if liquid hydrocarbons are
recovered from gas processed in a plant in which Lessee (or its parent, subsidiary or affiiate) owns an interest, then the percentage applicable to liquid
hydrocarbons shall be fifty percent (50%) or the highest percent accruing to a third party processing gas through such plant under a processing
agreement negotiated at arm's length (or if there is no such third party, the highest percent then being specified in processing agreements or contracts in
the industry), whichever is the greater. The respective royalties on residue gas and on liquid hydrocarbons shall be determined by 1) the highest market
price paid or offered for any gas (or liquid hydrocarbons) of comparable quality in the general area, or 2) the gross price pald or offered for such residue
gas (or the weighted average gross selling price for the respective grades of liquid hydrocarbons), whichever is the greater. In no event, however, shall
the royalties payable under this paragraph be less than the royalties which would have been due had the gas not been processed.

(D) OTHER PRODUCTS. Royalty on carbon black, sulphur or any other products produced or manufactured from gas (excepting liquid
hydmmrbom)vﬂnlhu’amdguhe‘mno‘md."dm‘u’myo&vmbyﬁmm,btni\gorlmdhrprmuchqdﬂba 1/4 part of
the gross production of such products, or the market value thereof, at the option of the owner of the soi or the Commissioner of the General Land Office,
such market value to be determined as follows: 1) on the basis of the highest market price of each product for the sarme month in which such product is
produced, or 2) on the basis of the average gross sale price of each product for the same month in which such products are produced, whichever is the
greater.

5 MINIMUM ROYALTY. During any year after the expiration of the primary term of this lease, if this lease is maintained by production, the
royalties paid under this lease in no event shall be less than an amount equal to the total annual delay rental herein provided; othenwise, there shall be
due and payable on or before the last day of the month succeeding the anniversary date of this lease a sum equal to the total annual rental less the

True

and Correct
:opy of
1inal filed in

Jeeves County

Clerks Office
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. amount of royaltes paid during the preceding year. If Paragraph 3 of this lease does not specify a delay rental amount, then for the purposes of this
paragraph, the delay rental amount shall be one dollar ($1.00) per acre.

6. ROYALTY IN KIND. Notwithstanding any other provision in this lease, at any time or from time to time, the owner of the soil or the
Commissioner of the General Land Office may, at the option of either, upon not less than sixty (60) days notice to the holder of the lease, require that the
payment of any royalties accruing to such royalty owner under this lease be made in kind. The owner of the soi's or the Commissioner of the General
Land Office’s right to take its royalty in kind shall not diminish or negate the owner of the soll's or the Commissioner of the General Land Office's rights
or Lessee's obligations, whether express or implied, under this lease.

7. NO DEDUCTIONS Lessee agrees that all royalties accruing under this lease (including those paid in kind) shall be without deduction for
the cost of producing, gathering, storing, separating, treating, dehydrating, compressing, processing, transporting, and otherwise making the oil, gas and
oﬂwmmmhsahwm Lesses agrees to compute and pay royalties on the gross value received, including any reimbursements
for severance taxes and production related costs.

B. PLANT FUEL AND RECYCLED GAS. No royalty shall be payable on any gas as may represent this lease's proportionate share of any fusl
used to process gas produced hereunder in any processing plant. Notwithstanding any other provision of this lease, and subject to the written consent of
the owner of the soil and the Commissioner of the General Land Office, Lessee may recycle gas for gas lift purposes on the leased premises or for
injection into any oil or gas producing formation underlying the leased premises after the liquid hydrocarbons contained in the gas have been removed;
no royalties shall be payable on the recycled gas until it is produced and sold or used by Lessee in a manner which entities the royalty owners to a
royalty under this lease.

9. ROYALTY PAYMENTS AND REPORTS. Al royalties not taken in kind shall be paid to the Commissioner of the General Land Office at
Austin, Texas, in the following manner:

Payment of royalty on production of ol and gas shall be as provided in the rules set forth in the Texas Register. Rules currently provide that royalty on oil
is due and must be received in the General Land Office on or before the 5Sth day of the second month succeeding the month of production, and royalty
on gas is due and must be received in the General Land Office on or before the 15th day of the second month succeeding the month of production,
accompanied by the affidavit of the owner, manager or other authorized agent, completed in the form and manner prescribed by the General Land Office
and showing the gross amount and disposition of all o and gas produced and the market value of the ol and gas, together with a copy of all documents,
records or reports confiming the gross production, disposition and market value including gas meter readings, pipeline receipts, gas line receipts and
other checks or memoranda of amount produced and put into pipslines, tanks, or pools and gas lines or gas storage, and any other reports or records
which the General Land Office may require to verify the gross production, dispesition and market value. In all cases the authority of a manager or agent
o act for the Lessee herein must be filed in the General Land Office. Each royalty payment shall be accompanied by a check stub, schedule, summary
or other remittance advice showing by the assigned General Land Office lease number the amount of royalty being paid on each lease. If Lessee pays
his royalty on or before thirty (30) days after the royalty payment was due, then Lessee owes a penalty of 5% on the royalty or $25.00, whichever is
M.AM@MW!WM(M)@)‘MMWBMuHO%aH\omynltydmwsﬁmthgm In addition
o a penalty, royaltes shall accrue interest at a uf12%Wywumhmmﬂbegmbmwh.nhmyﬂtybm(ﬁﬂ)duy‘wwdm
Affidavits and supporting documents which are not filed when due shall incur a penalty in an amount set by the General Land Office administrative rule
which is effective on the date when the affidavits or supporting documents were due. The Lessee shall bear all responsibiity for paying or causing
royalties to be paid as prescribed by the due date provided herein. Payment of the delinquency penalty shall in no way operate to prohibit the State's
right of forfeiture as provided by law nor act to postpone the date on which royalties were originally due. The above penalty provisions shall not apply in
cases of tite dispute as to the State's portion of the royalty or to that portion of the royaity in dispute as to fair market value.

10. (A) RESERVES, CONTRACTS AND OTHER RECORDS. Lessee shall annually fumish the Commissioner of the General Land Office
with its best possible estimate of ol and gas reserves undexlying this lease or allocable to this lease and shall fumnish said Commissioner with copies of
all contracts under which gas is sold or processed and all subsequent agreements and amendments to such contracts within thirty (30) days after
enterng into or making such contracts, agreements or amendments. Such contracts and agreements when received by the General Land Office shall be
held in confidence by the General Land Office unless otherwise authorized by Lessee. All other contracts and records pertaining to the production,
transportation, sale and marketing of the ol and gas produced on said premises, inciuding the books and accounts, receipts and discharpes of all wels,
tanks, poois, meters, and pipelines shall at all imes be subject to inspection and examination by the Commissioner of the General Land Office, the
Attomey General, the Govemor, or the representative of any of them.

(B) PERMITS, DRILLING RECORDS. Wiritten notice of all operations on this lease shall be submitted to the Commissioner of the General
Land Office by Lessee or operator five (5) days before spud date, workover, re-entry, temporary abandonment or plug and abandonment of any well or
walls. Such written notice to the General Land Office shall include copies of Railroad Commission forms for appfcation to drill. Copies of well tests,
completion reports and plugging reports shall be suppiied to the General Land Office at the time they are filed with the Texas Railroad Commission. Al
applications, pemmits, reports or other filings that reference this lease or any specific well on the leased premises and that are submitted to the Texas
Railroad Commission or any other governmental agency shall include the word "State” in the title. Additionally, in accordance with Rallroad Commission
rules, any signage on the leased premises for the purpose of identifying wells, tank batteries or other associated improvements to the land must also
include the word "State.” Lessee shall supply the General Land Office with any records, memoranda, accounts, reports, cuttings and cores, or other
information relative to the operation of the above-described premises, which may be requested by the General Land Office, in addition to those herein
expressly provided for. Lessee shall have an electrical and/or radicactivity survey made on the bore-hole section, from the base of the surface casing to
the total depth of well, of all wells drilled on the above described premises and shall transmit a true copy of the log of each survey on each well to the
General Land Office within fifteen (15) days after the making of said survey.

(C) PENALTIES. Lessee shall incur a penalty whenever reports, documents or other materials are not filed in the General Land Office when
due. The penalty for late fiing shall be set by the General Land Office administrative rule which is effective on the date when the materials were due in
the General Land Office.

11. DRY HOLE/CESSATION OF PRODUCTION DURING PRIMARY TERM. if, during the primary term hereof and prior to discovery and
production of ol or gas on said land, Lessee should drill a dry hole or holes thereon, or if during the primary term hereof and after the discovery and
actual production of ol or gas from the leased premises such production thereof should cease from any cause, this lease shall not terminate if on or
before the expiration of sixty (60) days from date of completion of said dry hole or cessation of production Lessee commences additional drilling or
reworking operations thereon, or pays of tenders the next annual defay rental in the same manner as provided in this lease. If, during the last year of the
primary term or within sbdty (60) days prior thereto, a dry hole be completed and abandoned, or the production of ol or gas should cease for any cause,
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Lessee's rights shall rermain in full force and effect without further operations until the expiration of the primary term; and if Lessee has not resumed
production in paying quantities at the expiration of the primary term, Lessee may maintain this lease by conducting additional drilling or reworking

operations pursuant 1o Paragraph 13, using the expiration of the primary term as the date of cessation of production under Paragraph 13. Should the first
wal or any subsequent wel driled on the above described land be completed as a shut-in ofl or gas well within the primary term herecl, Lessee may
resume payment of the annual rental in the same manner as provided herein on or before the rental paying date following the expiration of sbdy (60)
days from the date of completion of such shut-in ol or gas well and upon the failure to make such payment, this lease shall ipso facto terminate. If at the
eqiration of the primary term or any time thereafter a shut-n oil or gas well is located on the leased pramises, payments may be made in accordance
with the shut-n provisions hereof.

12 DRILLING AND REWORKING AT EXPIRATION OF PRIMARY TERM. If, at the expiration of the primary term, neither oll nor gas is being
produced on said land, but Lesses is then engaged in drilling or reworking operations theneon, this lease shall remain in force so long as operations on
said wel or for driling or reworking of any additional wells are prosecuted in good faith and in workmanliike manner without interruptions totaling more
than sixty (60) days during any one such operation, and if they result in the production of oll and/or gas, 0 long thereafter as oll and/or gas is produced
in paying quantities from said land, or payment of shut-in oll or gas well royalties or compensatory royalties is made as provided in this lease.

13. CESSATION, DRILLING, AND REWORKING. If, after the expiration of the primary term, production of oll or gas from the leased
premises, after once obtained, should cease from any cause, this lease shall not terminate if Lessee commences additional drilling or reworking
operations within sixty (60) days after such cessation, and this leass shall remain in full force and effect for so long as such operations continue in good
faith and in workmanlike manner without interruptions totaling more than sbdy (60) days. If such driling or reworking operations result in the production
of ol or gas, the lease shall remain in full force and effect for 8o long as ol or gas is produced from the leased premises in paying quantities or payment
of shut-in oll or gas well royalties or payment of compensatory royalties is made as provided herein or as provided by law. if the driling or reworking
operations result in the completion of a well as a dry hole, the lease will not terminate if the Lessee commences additional drilling or reworking
operations within soty (60) days after the completion of the well as a dry hole, and this lease shall remain in effect so long as Lessee continues drilling or
reworking operations in good faith and in @ workmanlike manner without interruptions totaling more than sixty (60) days. Lessee shall give written notice
o the General Land Office within thirty (30) days of any cessation of production.

14. SHUT-IN ROYALTIES. For purposes of this paragraph, "well" means any well that has been assigned a well number by the state agency
having jurisdiction over the production of oll and gas. If, at any time after the expiration of the primary term of a lease that, until being shut in, was being
maintained in force and effect, a well capable of producing ol or gas in paying quantities is located on the leased premises, but ol or gas is not being
produced for lack of suitable production facilities or lack of a suitable market, then Lessee may pay as a shut-in oll or gas royalty an amount equal to
double the annual rental provided in the lease, but not less than $1,200 a year for each well capable of producing oil or gas in paying quantities. If
Paragraph 3 of this lease does not specify a delay rental amount, then for the purposes of this paragraph, the delay rental amount shall be one dollar
($1.00) per acre. To be effective, each initial shut-in oil or gas royalty must be paid on or before: (1) the expiration of the primary term, (2) 60 days after
the Lessee ceases to produce oil or gas from the leased premises, or (3) 60 days after Lessee completes a driling or reworking operation in accordance
with the lease provisions; whichever date is latest. Such payment shall be made one-half (1/2) to the Commissioner of the General Land Office and one-
half (1/2) to the owner of the soil. If the shut-in of or gas royalty is paid, the lease shall be considered o be a producing lease and the payment shall
extend the term of the lease for a period of one year from the end of the primary term, or from the first day of the month following the month in which
production ceased, and, after that, if no suitable production facilites or suitable market for the ol or gas exists, Lessee may extend the lease for four
more successive periods of one (1) year by paying the same amount each year on or before the expiration of sach shut-in year.

15. COMPENSATORY ROYALTIES. If, during the period the lease is kept in effect by payment of the shut-in oll or gas royalty, oll or gas is
sold and defivered in paying quantities from a well located within one thousand (1,000) feet of the leased premises and completad in the same producing
reservoir, or in any case in which drainage is occurring, the right to continue to maintain the lease by paying the shut-in oil or gas royalty shall cease, but
the lease shall remain effective for the remainder of the year for which the royalty has been paid. The Lessee may maintain the lease for four more
successive years by Lessee paying compensatory royalty at the royalty rate provided in the lease of the market value of production from the wel causing
the drainage or which is completed in the same producing reservoir and within one thousand (1,000) feet of the leased premises. The compensatory
royalty is 1o be paid monthly, one-half (1/2) to the Commissioner of the General Land Office and one-half (1/2) to the owner of the sol, beginning on or
before the last day of the month following the month in which the ol or gas s produced from the well causing the drainage or that is completed in the
same producing reservorr and located within one thousand (1,000) feet of the leased premises. If the compensatory royalty paid in any 12-month period
is an amount less than the annual shut-in oll or gas royalty, Lessee shall pay an amount equal to the difference within thirty (30) days from the end of the
12-month period. Compensatory royalty payments which are not timely paid will accrue penalty and interest in accordance with Paragraph 9 of this
lease. None of these provisions will relieve Lessee of the obligation of reasonable development nor the obligation”to drill offset wells as provided in
Texas Natural Resources Code 52.173; however, at the determination of the Commissioner, and with the Commissioner’s written approval, the payment
of compensatory royalties can satisfy the obligation to drill offset wells.

16. RETAINED ACREAGE. Notwithstanding any provision of this lease to the contrary, after a well producing or capable of producing oll or
gas has been compileted on the leased premises, Lessee shall exercise the diligence of a reasonably prudent operator in drilling such additional well or
wells as may be reasonably necessary for the proper development of the leased premises and in marketing the production thereon.

(A) VERTICAL. In the event this lease is in force and effect two (2) years after the expiration date of the primary or extended term it shall then
terminate as to all of the leased premises, EXCEPT (1) 40 acres surrounding each o wel capable of producing in paying quantites and 320 acres
surrounding each gas well capable of producing in paying quantities (including & shutdn oll or gas well as provided in Paragraph 14 herecf), or a wel
upon which Lessee is then engaged in continuous driling or reworking operations, or (2) the number of acres included in a producing pooled unit
pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code 52.151-52.154, or (3) such greater or lesser number of acres as may then be allocated for production
purposes to a proration unit for each such producing well under the rules and regulations of the Railroad Commission of Texas, or any successor
agency, or other governmental authority having jurisdiction. If at any time after the effective date of the partial termination provisions hereof, the
applicable field rules are changed or the well or wells located thereon are reclassified so that less acreage is thereafter allocated 1o said well or wells for
production purposes, this lease shall thereupon terminate as to all acreage not thereafter aliocated to saki well or wells for production purposes.
Notwithstanding the termination of this lease as to a portion of the lands covered hereby, Lessee shall nevertheless continue to have the right of ingress
o and egress from the lands stll subject to this lease for all purposes described in Paragraph 1 herecf, together with easements and rights-of-way for
easting roads, existing pipelines and other existing faciiies on, over and across all the lands described in Paragraph 1 hereof (the retained lands’), for
access o and from the retained lands and for the gathering or transportation of oil, gas and other minerals produced from the retained lands.
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(B) HORIZONTAL. In the event this lease is in force and effect two (2) years after the expiration date of the primary or extended term it shall
further terminate as to all depths below 100 feet beiow the total depth driled (hereinafter “deeper depths”) in each well located on acreage retained in
Paragraph 16 (A) above, unless on o before two (2) years after the primary or extanded term Lessee pays an amount equal to one-half (1/2) of the
bonus originally paid as consideration for this lease (as specified on page 1 herecf). If such amount is paid, this lease shall be in force and effect as to
such deeper depths, and said termination shall be delayed for an additional period of two (2) years and so long thereafter as oil or gas is produced in
paying quantites from such deeper depths covered by this lease.

(C) IDENTIFICATION AND FILING. The surface acreage retained hereunder as to each well shall, as nearly as practical, be in the form of a
squane with the wel located in the center thereof, or such other shape as may be approved by the Commissioner of the General Land Office. Within
thirty (30) days after partial termination of this lease as provided herein, Lessee shall executs and record a releasa or releases containing a satisfactory
legal description of the acreage and/or depths not retained hereunder. The recorded release, or a certified copy of same, shall be filed in the General
Land Office, accompanied by the filing fee prescribed by the General Land Office rules in effect on the date the release is filed. If Lessee fais or refuses
to execute and record such release or releases within ninety (90) days after being requested to do so by the General Land Office, then the
Commissioner at his sole discretion may designate by written instrument the acreage and/or depths to be released hereunder and record such
nstrument at Lessee's axpense in the county or counties where the lease s located and in the official records of the General Land Office and such
designation shall be binding upon Lessee for all purposes.

17. OFFSET WELLS, Neither the bonus, delay rentals, nor royalties paid, or to be paid, under this lease shall relieve Lessee of his obligation
to protect the cil and gas under the above-described land from being drained. Lessee, sublessese, receiver or other agent in control of the leased
premises shall dril as many wells as the facts may justify and shall use appropriate means and drill to a depth necessary to prevent undue drainage of
oil and gas from the leased premises. In addition, if ol and/or gas should be produced in commercial quantities within 1,000 feet of the leased premises,
or in any case where the leased premises is being drained by production of oil or gas, the Lessee, sublessee, receiver or other agent in control of the
leased premises shall in good faith begin the drilling of a well or wells upon the leased premises within 100 days after the draining well or wells or the
well or wells completed within 1,000 feet of the leased premises start producing in commercial quantities and shall prosecute such drilling with diligence.
Failure to satisfy the statutory offset obligation may subject this lease and the owner of the soils agency rights to forfeiture. Only upon the determination
of the Commissioner of the General Land Office and with his written approval may the payment of compensatory royalty under applicable statutory
parameters satisfy the obligation to drill an offset well or wells required under this paragraph,

18. FORCE MAJEURE. I, after a good faith effort, Lessee is prevented from complying with any express or implied covenant of this lease,
from conducting drilling operations on the leased premises, or from producing ol or gas from the leased premises by reason of war, rebellion, riots,
strikes, acts of God, or any valid order, rule or regulation of government authority, then while so preventsd, Lessee's obiigation to comply with such
covenant shall be suspended and Lessee shall not be liable for damages for failure to comply with such covenants; additionally, this lease shall be
extended while Lessee is prevented, by any such cause, from conducting driling and reworking operations or from producing ofl or gas from the leased
premises. However, nothing in this paragraph shall suspend the payment of delay rentals in order to maintain this lease in effect during the primary term
in the absence of such driling or reworking operations or production of oil or gas.

18. WARRANTY CLAUSE. The owner of the sol warmants and agrees to defend titie to the leased premises. If the owner of the sol defaults
in payments owed on the leased premises, then Lessee may redeem the rights of the owner of the soll in the leased premises by paying any mortgage,
taxes or other bens on the leased premises. If Lessee makes payments on behalf of the owner of the sail under this paragraph, Lessee may recover the
cost of these payments from the rental and royalties due the owner of the sol.

20. (A) PROPORTIONATE REDUCTION CLAUSE. If the owner of the soll owns less than the entire undivided surface estate in the above
described land, whether or not Lessee's interest is specified herein, then the royalties and rental herein provided to be paid to the owner of the sall shall
be paid to him in the proportion which his interest bears to the entire undivided surface estate and the royalties and rental herein provided to be paid to
the Commissioner of the General Land Office of the State of Texas shall be likewise proportionately reduced. However, before Lessee adjusts the
royaity or rental due to the Commissioner of the General Land Office, Lessee or his authorized representative must submit to the Commissioner of the
General Land Office a written staterment which explains the discrepancy between the interest purportedly leased under this lease and the actual interest
owned by the owner of the sol. The Commissioner of the General Land Office shall be paid the value of the whole production allocable to any undivided
interest not covered by a lease, less the proportionate development and production cost allocable to such undivided interest. However, in no event shal
the Commissioner of the General Land Office receive as a royalty on the gross production aliocabile to the undivided interest not leased an amount less
than the value of one-sidesenth (1/16) of such gross production.

(B) REDUCTION OF PAYMENTS. n.mnmw.amdhwmmﬁhhmmmm
of a pooled unit that has been approved by the School Land Board and the owner of the sol in accordance with Natural Resources Code Sections
52.151-52.154, or ff, at any time after the expiration of the primary term or the extended term, this lease covers a lesser number of acres than the total
amount described herein, payments that are made on a per acre basis hersunder shall be reduced according to the number of acres pocied, released,
surmendered, or otherwise severed, so that payments determined on a per acre basis under the terms of this lease during the primary term shall be
calculated based upon the number of acres outside the boundaries of a pooled unit, or, if after the expiration of the primary term, the number of acres
actually retained and covered by this lease.

21. USE OF WATER. Lessee shall have the right to use water produced on said land necessary for operations under this lease except water
from welis or tanks of the owner of the sol; provided, however, Lessee shall not use potable water or water suitable for ivestock or imgation purposes
for waterflood operations without the prior consent of the owner of the soil.

22 AUTHORIZED DAMAGES. Lessee shall pay the owner of the soil for damages caused by its operations to all personal property,
improvements, livestock and crops on said land.

23. PIPELINE DEPTH. When requested by the owner of the soi,, Lessee shall bury its pipeiines below plow depth.

24, WELL LOCATION LIMIT, No well shall be drilled nearer than two hundred (200) feet to any house or bam now on said premises without
the written consent of the owner of the soll.
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25. POLLUTION. In developing this area, Lessee shall use the highest degree of care and all proper safeguards to prevent poliution. Without
limiting the foregoing, poliution of coastal wetlands, natural waterways, rivers and impounded water shall be prevented by the use of containment
faciities sufficient to prevent spilage, seepage or ground water contamination. In the event of poliution, Lessee shall use all means at its disposal to |
recapture all escaped hydrocarbons or other poliutant and shall be responsible for all damage to public and private properties. Lessee shall buld and {
maintain fences around its slush, sump, and drainage pits and tank batteries so as to protect livestock against loss, damage or injury; and upon
compietion or abandonment of any well or wells, Lessee shall il and level all siush pits and cellars and compietely clean up the drilling site of all ubbish
therson, Lessee shall, while conducting operations on the leased premises, keep said premises free of all rubbish, cans, botties, paper cups or garbage,
and upon completion of operations shall restore the surface of the land to as near its original condition and contours as is practicable. Tanks and
equipment will be kept paintad and presentable.

28 REMOVAL OF EQUIPMENT. Subject to limitations in this paragraph, Lessee shall have the right to remove machinery and fixtures placed
by Lessee on the leased premises, including the right to draw and remove casing, within one hundred twenty (120) days after the expiration or the
termination of this lease unless the owner of the soll grants Lessee an extension of this 120-day period. However, Lessee may not remove casing from
any well capable of producing ol and gas in paying quantities. Additionally, Lessee may not draw and remove casing until after thirty (30) days written
notice to the Commissioner of the General Land Office and to the owner of the soil. The owner of the soil shall become the owner of any machinery,
foctures, or casing which are not timely removed by Lessee under the terms of this paragraph.

2Z7. (A) ASSIGNMENTS. Under the conditions contained in this paragraph and Paragraph 29 of this leass, the rights and estates of either
party to this lease may be assigned, in whole or in part, and the provisions of this kease shall extend to and be binding upon their heirs, devisees, legal
representatives, successors and assigns. However, a change or division in ownership of the land, rentals, or royalties will not enlarge the obligations of
Lessse, diminish the rights, privileges and estates of Lessee, impair the effectiveness of any payment made by Lessee or impair the effectiveness of any
act performed by Lessee. And no change or division in ownership of the land, rentals, or royalties shall bind Lessee for any purpose until thirty (30) days
after the owner of the soil (or his heirs, devisees, legal representatives or assigns) fumishes the Lessee with satisfactory written evidence of the change
in ownership, including the original recorded muniments of title (or a certified copy of such original) when the ownership changed because of a
conveyance. A total or partial assignment of this lease shall, to the extent of the interest assigned, relieve and discharge Lessee of all subsequent |
obligations under this lease. If this lease is assigned in its entirety as to only part of the acreage, the right and option to pay rentals shall be apportioned
as between the several owners ratably, according to the area of each, and failure by one or more of them to pay his share of the rental shall not affect
this lease on the part of the land upon which pro rata rentals are timely paid or tendered, however, if the assignor or assignee does not file a certified
copy of such assignment in the General Land Office before the next rental paying date, the entire lease shall terminate for failure to pay the entire rental
due under Paragraph 3. Every assignee shall succeed to all rights and be subject to all obligations, fabilites, and penalties owed to the State by the |
original lessee or any prior assignee of the lease, including any iabilities to the State for unpaid royalties.

(B) ASSIGNMENT LIMITATION. Notwithstanding any provision in Paragraph 27(a), if the owner of the soll acquires this lease in whole or in
part by assignment without the prior written approval of the Commissioner of the General Land Office, this lease is void es of the time of assignment and
the agency power of the owner may be forfeited by the Commissioner. An assignment will be treated as if t were made to the owner of the sall if the
assignee is:

(1) a nominee of the owner of the soll,

(2) a corporation or subsidiary in which the owner of the soil is a principal stockholder or is an employee of such a corporation or subsidiary;

(3) a partnership in which the owner of the soil is a partner or is an employee of such a partnership;

(4) a principal stockholder or employee of the corporation which is the owner of the soil,

(5) a partner or employee in a partnership which is the owner of the soil;

(6) a fiduciary for the owner of the soil; including but not limited to a guardian, trustes, executor, administrator, receiver, or consecvator for the

owner of the sol; or

(7) a family member of the owner of the soil or related to the owner of the soll by marriage, blood, or adoption.

28. RELEASES. Under the conditions contained in this paragraph and Paragraph 29, Lessee may at any time execute and deliver to the
owner of the sol and place of record a release or releases covering any portion or portions of the leased premises, and thereby surmender this lease as |
1o such portion or portions, and be releved of all subsequent obiigations as to acreage surmendered. If any part of this lease is property sumendered, the
delay rental due under this lease shal be reduced by the proportion that the surmendered acreage bears o the acreage which was covered by this lease
immediately prior 1o such sumender; however, such release wil not relieve Lessee of any liabiiities which may have accrued under this lease prior to the
surmender of such acreage.

29. FILING OF ASSIGNMENTS AND RELEASES. If all or any part of this lease is assigned or released, such assignment or release must be
recorded in the county where the land is situated, and the recorded instrument, or a copy of the recorded instrument certified by the County Clerk of the
county in which the instrument is recorded, must be filed in the General Land Office within 80 days of the last execution date accompanied by the
prescribed filing fee. If any such assignment is not so filed, the rights acquired under this lease shall be subject to forfeiture at the option of the
Commissioner of the General Land Office.

0. DISCLOSURE CLAUSE. All provisions pertaining to the lease of the above-described land have been included in this instrument,
including the statement of the true consideration to be paid for the execution of this lease and the rights and duties of the parties. Any collateral
agreements conceming the development of oll and gas from the leased premises which are not contained in this lease render this lease invalid.

31, FIDUCIARY DUTY. The owner of the soil owes the State a fiduciary duty and must fully disclose any facts affecting the State's interest in
the leased premises. \When the interests of the owner of the soil conflict with those of the State, uwownsr of the soll is obligated to put the State's
interests before his personal interests.

32 FORFEITURE. If Lessee shall fail or refuse to make the payment of any sum within thirty days after it becormes due, or if Lessee or an
authorized agent should knowingly make any false retum or false report conceming production or drilling, or if Lessee shall fail or refuse to dril any
offset well or wells in good faith as required by law and the rules and reguiations adopted by the Commissioner of the General Land Office, or if Lessee
should fail to file reports in the manner required by lew or fail to comply with rules and regulations promuigated by the General Land Office, the School
Land Board, or the Rallroad Commission, or if Lessee should refuse the proper authority access to the records pertaining to operations, or if Lessee or
an authorized agent should knowingly fail or refuse to give cormect information to the proper authority, or knowingly fall or refuse to fumish the General
Land Office a comect log of any well, or if Lessee shall knowingly violate any of the material provisions of this lease, or if this lease is assigned and the
assignment is not filed in the General Land Office as required by law, the rights acquired under this lease shall be subject to forfeiture by the
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Commissioner, and he shall forfeit same when sufficiently informed of the facts which authorize a forfeiture, and when forfeited the area shall again be
subject tn lease under the terms of the Relinquishment Act However, nothing herein shall be construed as waiving the automatic termination of this
lease by operation of law or by reason of any special limitation arising hereunder. Forfeitures may be set aside and this lease and all rights thereunder
reinstated before the rights of ancther intervene upon satisfactory evidence to the Commissioner of the General Land Office of future compliance with
the provisions of the law and of this lease and the rules and reguiations that may be adopted relative hereto.

33. LIEN. In accordance with Texas Natural Resources Code 52.136, the State shall have a first ben upon all ol and gas produced from the
area covered by this lease to secure payment of all unpaid royalty and other sums of money that may become due under this lease. By acceptance of
this lease, Lessee grants the State, in addition to the lien provided by Texas Natural Resources Code 52.136 and any other applicable statutory ben, an
express contractual len on and security interest in all leased minerais in and extracted from the leased premises, all proceeds which may accrue to
Lessee from the sale of such leased minerals, whether such proceeds are held by Lessee or by a third party, and all fixtures on and improvements to the
leased premises used in connection with the production or processing of such leased minerals in order to secure the payment of all royalties or other
amounts due or to become due under this lease and to secure payment of any damages or loss that Lessor may suffer by reason of Lessee's breach of
any covenant or condition of this lease, whether express or implied. This ien and security interest may be foreciosed with or without court proceedings in
the manner provided in the Title 1, Chap. 8 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code. Lessee agrees that the Commissioner may require Lessee to
execute and record such instruments as may be reasonably necessary to acknowledge, attach or perfect this lien. Lessee hereby represents that there
are no prior or superior liens arising from and relating to Lessee's activites upon the above-described property or from Lessee's acquisition of this lease.
Should the Commissioner at any time determine that this representation is not true, then the Commissioner may declare this lease forfeited as provided
heren.

34, POOLING. Lessee is hereby granted the right to pool or unitize the royalty interest of the owner of the soil under this lease with any other
leasehold or mineral interest for the expioration, development and production of oil or gas or either of them upon the same terms as shall be approved
by the School Land Board and the Commissioner of the General Land Office for the pooling or unitizing of the interest of the State under this lease
pursuant to Texas Natural Resources Code 52.151-52.154. The owner of the soil agrees that the inciusion of this provision in this lease satisfies the
execution requirements stated in Texas Natural Resources Code 52152

35. INDEMNITY. Lessee hereby releases and discharges the State of Texas and the owner of the soil, their officers, employees, partners,
agents, contractors, subcontractors, guests, invitees, and their respective successors and assigns, of and from all and any actions and causes of action
of every nature, or other harm, including environmental harm, for which recovery of damages is sought, including, but not limited to, all losses and
expenses which are caused by the activities of Lesses, its officers, employees, and agents arising out of, incidental to, or resulting from, the operations
of or for Lessee on the leased premises hereunder, or that may arise out of or be occasioned by Lessee's breach of any of the terms or provisions of this
Agreement, or by any other negligent or strictly liable act or omission of Lessee. Further, Lessee hereby agrees to be liable for, exonerate, indemnify,
defend and hokd harmiess the State of Texas and the owner of the soil, their officers, employees and agents, their successors or assigns, against any
and all claims, kabilities, losses, damages, actions, personal injury (including death), costs and expenses, or other harm for which recovery of damages
is sought, under any theory including tort, contract, or strict liability, including attorneys' fees and other legal expenses, including those related to
environmental hazards, on the leased premises or in any way related to Lessee’s faiure to comply with any and all environmental laws; those arising
from or in any way related to Lessee's operations or any other of Lessee’s activities on the leased premises; those arising from Lessee's use of the
surface of the leased premises; and those that may arise out of or be occasioned by Lessee's breach of any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement
or any other act or omission of Lessee, its directors, officers, employees, partners, agents, contractors, subcontractors, guests, invitees, and their
respective successors and assigns. Each assignee of this Agreement, or an interest therein, agrees to be liable for, exonerate, indemnify, defend and
hold harmiess the State of Texas and the owner of the sol, their officers, employees, and agents in the same manner provided above in connection with
the activities of Lessee, its officers, employees, and agents as described above. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY LIMITED HEREIN, ALL OF
THE INDEMNITY OBLIGATIONS AND\OR LIABILITIES ASSUMED UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE WITHOUT LIMITS AND
WITHOUT REGARD TO THE CAUSE OR CAUSES THEREOF (EXCLUDING PRE-EXISTING CONDITIONS), STRICT LIABILITY, OR THE
NEGLIGENCE OF ANY PARTY OR PARTIES (INCLUDING THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE INDEMNIFIED PARTY), WHETHER SUCH NEGLIGENCE
BE SOLE, JOINT, CONCURRENT, ACTIVE, OR PASSIVE.

38. ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS. Lessee shall use the highest degree of care and all reasonable safeguards to prevent contamination or
poliution of any environmental medium, including soil, surface waters, groundwater, sediments, and surface or subsurface strata, ambient air or any
other environmental medium in, on, or under, h“mﬁm.bymmﬂpo&lutorwmﬂt““mhﬁmwwﬂmmﬂm
the leased premises any asbestos containing materials, explosives, to: ials, or
hazardous substances (as the term “Hazardous Substance™ Ilddlmd hhwwmw mdLllbthyAd
(CERCLA), 42 U.S.C. Sections 9801, et seq.), or loxic substances under any federal, state, or local law or regulation (*Hazardous Materials), except
ordinary products used in connection with oll and gas expioration and development operations and stored in the usual manner and quantities.
LESSEE'S VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING PROHIBITION SHALL CONSTITUTE A MATERIAL BREACH AND DEFAULT HEREUNDER AND
LESSEE SHALL INDEMNIFY, HOLD HARMLESS AND DEFEND THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE OWNER OF THE SOIL FROM AND AGAINST
ANY CLAIMS, DAMAGES, JUDGMENTS, PENALTIES, LIABILITIES, AND COSTS (INCLUDING REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COURT
COSTS) CAUSED BY OR ARISING OUT OF (1) A VIOLATION OF THE FOREGOING PROHIBITION OR (2) THE PRESENCE, RELEASE, OR
DISPOSAL OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ON, UNDER, OR ABOUT THE LEASED PREMISES DURING LESSEE'S OCCUPANCY OR
CONTROL OF THE LEASED PREMISES. LESSEE SHALL CLEAN UP, REMOVE, REMEDY AND REPAIR ANY SOIL OR GROUND WATER
CONTAMINATION AND DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE PRESENCE OR RELEASE OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN, ON, UNDER, OR ABOUT
THE LEASED PREMISES DURING LESSEE'S OCCUPANCY OF THE LEASED PREMISES IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF
APPLICABLE LAW. THIS INDEMNIFICATION AND ASSUMPTION SHALL APPLY, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, LIABILITY FOR RESPONSE
ACTIONS UNDERTAKEN PURSUANT TO CERCLA OR ANY OTHER ENVIRONMENTAL LAW OR REGULATION. LESSEE SHALL IMMEDIATELY
GIVE THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE OWNER OF THE SOIL WRITTEN NOTICE OF ANY BREACH OR SUSPECTED BREACH OF THIS
PARAGRAPH, UPON LEARNING OF THE PRESENCE OF ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, OR UPON RECEIVING A NOTICE FROM ANY
GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY PERTAINING TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WHICH MAY AFFECT THE LEASED PREMISES. THE OBLIGATIONS
OF LESSEE HEREUNDER SHALL SURVIVE THE EXPIRATION OR EARLIER TERMINATION, FOR ANY REASON, OF THIS AGREEMENT.

37.APPLICABLE LAW. This lease is issued under the provisions of Texas Natural Resources Code 52.171 through 52.190, commonly
m-hﬂmmmmmwmwmﬂmm and if any provision in this lease does not conform 1o these
statutes, the statutes will prevail over any nonconforming lease provisions.
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38. EXECUTION. This oil and gas lease must be signed and acknowledged by the Lessee before it is filed of record in the county records and
in the General Land Office of the State of Texas. Once the filing requirements found in Paragraph 39 of this lease have been satisfied, the effective date
of this lease shall be the date found on Page 1.

39. LEASE FILING. Pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Texas Business and Commerce Code, this lease must be filed of record in the office of the l
County Clerk in any county in which all or any part of the leased premises is located, and certified copies thereof must be filed in the General Land |
Office. This lease is not effective until a certified copy of this lease (which is made and certified by the County Clerk from his records) is filed in the
General Land Office in accordance with Texas Natural Resources Code 52.183. Additionally, this lease shall not be binding upon the State unless it
recites the actual and true consideration paid or promised for execution of this lease. The bonus due the State and the prescribed filing fee shall
accompany such certified copy to the General Land Office,

ADDENDUM PROVISIONS - #40 thru #43

40. CONTINUOUS DEVELOPMENT. After the expiration of the primary term, and notwithstanding paragraphs 16 (A) and 16 (B) above and
any other provision in this lease to the contrary, no portion of this lease will terminate if Lessee continues to drill a well (or wells) anywhere on the leased
premises with no more than 180 days between the release of the drilling rig on one well and the commencement of actual drilling operations on &
subseq well (hereinafter referred to as “continuous drilling”). Upon the cessation of continuous drilling this lease shall terminate in accordance with
the other relevant provisions herein. If, however, Lessee has filed with the Texas Railroad Commission, no later than 60 days prior to the expiration of
the said 180-day period, all requisite applications to drill the next well in the continuous drilling program, and Lessee is unable to proceed with drilling
pending authorization by the Texas Railroad Commission, then Lessee shall be allowed such additional time as may be reasonably necessary to obtain
the authorization and thereafter spud the subsequent well.

41. DELAY RENTALS. As stipulated in Paragraph #3 of this lease, the rentals for this lease have been PAID-UP for the second (2™) and
third (3%) years of the primary term hereof, Lessee or its assigns shall have the right to keep this lease in force and effect for the fourth (4) and fifth (5%) years of
the primary term provided for herein by tendering a payment of three hundred twenty five dollars ($§325.00) per net acre prior to March 5, 2010, as to any
acreage covered hereby and not otherwise being maintained by any other provision herein at such time.

42 Lessor hereby authorizes and directs Lessee to pay all bonus money and renewal bonus money due under this Lease to
Lee Caldwell, 2225 S. Danville, #3, Abilene, Texas 79605.

43. This Lease may be executed in multi-counterparts no one of which need be executed by all parties hereto and the same
shall be binding upon those parties who execute whether or not all named parities join in execution hereof. Counterparts thus
executed shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. In the interest of facilitating, filing or recording this instrument 4
thus executed in multi-counterparts, each exccmmli party hereby authorizes removal of signature and acknowledgment pages and
portions of this Lease attached to multiple separately executed signature and acknowledged pages.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, this instrument is executed on the date first above written.

LESSEE

PINNACLE LAND SERVICES, INC.

Title: PRESIDENT
Date: 5.1. 01

True and ‘bm’fem
of

Original filed in
Reeves C.ounty
Clerks Office
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STATE OF TEXAS

BY: MOLLY C. CLINE
Indnidually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

BY: LEE CALDWELL, Attorney-In-Fact for
CLIFTON MOTT CALDWELL Il

Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

BY: ANDREW M. CALDWELL
Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

BY: GUY ROBERT BECKHAM
Indrvidusally and as agent for the State of Texas
Dt

BY: KAREN SPENCE
Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

BY: STEVEN BECKHAM
Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

True and Correct

~opy of

(4]

filed in

rks Office
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STATE OF TEXAS

BY: JOHN CLIFTON CALDWELL
Indrdually and as agent for the State of Teas
Date:

D2, P

BY: MOLLY C. €LINE
Mvnnlyam/m for the Stata of Texas
Date: 7,/2 o7

a Zg 52% oofl

BY: LEE CALDWELL, Attorney-in-Fact for
CLIFTON MOTT CALDWELL Il

LMLTTTQ-;LO the State of Texas

BY: ANDREW M. CALDWELL
Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

Y: GUY ROBERT BECKHAM

Indrvidually and as agent for the State of Texas

o =23~ )7

BY: KAREN SPENCE
Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

BY: STEVEN BECKHAM

Indnicually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

asaid Correct

copy of 7
Original filed in
Reeves County

Clerks Office



STATE OF TEXAS

BY: JOHN CLIFTON CALDWELL
Indvidually and as agent for the State of Texas
Deate:

BY: MOLLY C. CLINE
Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

BY: LEE CALDWELL, Attorney-In-Fact for
CLIFTON MOTT CALDWELL Il

Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

o Ll

BY: ANDREW M. CALDWELL

Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
Dae: £ -15-07

BY: GUY ROBERT BECKHAM
Indvicually and as agent for the State of Texas
Deata:

BY: KAREN SPENCE
Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

BY: STEVEN BECKHAM
Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date;

True and Correct
sopy of ‘
Original filed in
Reeves County
Clerks Office



STATE OF TEXAS

BY: JOHN CLUFTON CALDWELL
Indrhackually and as agent for the State of Texas
Dt

BY: MOLLY C. CLINE
Indivicually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

BY: LEE CALDWELL, Attorney-In-Fact for
CLIFTON MOTT CALDWELL Il

Indvidually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

BY: ANDREW M. CALDWELL
Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

BY: GUY ROBERT BECKHAM
Indradually and as agent for the State of Texas
Deter:

BY: KAREN SPE£CE

Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
oot (001l A0, 2007

BY: €TEVEN BECKHAM
Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
oee 4 -23 o7

@ and ()orrect

0Py ot y
11 filed N



BY: WADE CALDWELL
kﬂvhﬂy'damhr‘hosdeum

U ot

un caLoweLt”
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BY: RAY CALDWELL

Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

BY: TOM CALDWELL

Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
Deate:

BY: MARILYN CALDWELL
Individually and as agent for the State of Texas '

Oute l
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS |
!
| = {
i
STATE OF OKLAHOMA I
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA |
THIS INSTRUMENT was acknowledged before me onthe _____ day of , 2007, by Henry J. Hood, acting in the capacity stated
above,

Notary Public in and for the State of Oklahoma

asee
LA LA

True and Correct
copy of
Original filed in
Reeves County
Clerks Office
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1o (DD,

BY: WADE CALDWELL

Dr:n-m{;ln [ Ogusmmm

BY: JOHN CALDWELL

Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

BY: RAY CALDWELL

Indnidually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

BY: TOM CALDWELL

Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

BY: MARILYN CALDWELL

Indridually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA

above

THIS INSTRUMENT was acknowledged before me on the day of

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

. 2007, by Henry J. Hood, acting in the capacity stated

Notary Public in and for the State of Oklahoma

AR RS R

|
Lo aod Correct
sopy of
Original filed in
Reeves County
Clerks Office
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Date:
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
STATE OF OKLAHOMA
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA
THIS INSTRUMENT was acknowledged before me on the day of . 2007, by Henry J. Hood, acting in the capacity stated
above. S T
Notary Public in and for the State of Cklahoma
|
- e

BY: WADE CALDWELL

Individually and as agent for the State of Taxas
Date: .

BY: JOHN CALDWELL
Individually and as agent for the State of Texas

N P
BY: RAY CALDWELL

Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
b7 -23°0 7

BY: TOM CALDWELL

Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
Dato:

BY: MARILYN CALDWELL
Individually and as agent for the State of Texas

True and Correct
opy of
Original filed in
Reeves County
Clerks Office

L L
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BY: WADE CALDWELL
Individualy and as agent for the State of Texas
Date: _+

BY: JOHN CALDWELL
Indnadually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

BY: RAY CALDWELL

Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date;

Jon Qi

BY: TOM CALDWELL
Individually and as agent for the State of Texas

oo [4Up2, C7

BY: MARILYN CALDWELL

Indvidually and as agent for the State of Texas | .":
Date: *®
‘
LA
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS - s
. ...'
L
- ‘
STATE OF OKLAHOMA .
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA
THIS INSTRUMENT was acknowledged before me on the day of , 2007, by Henry J. Hood, acting in the capacity stated
above

Notary Public in and for the State of Oklahoma

—— O [ TECT
copy of
Original filed in
Reeves County
Clerks Office
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e e b B

BY: WADE CALDWELL

Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date: _-

BY: JOHN CALDWELL

Individually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

BY: RAY CALDWELL

ihvidually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

BY: TOM CALDWELL

idually and as agent for the State of Texas
Date:

BY: MAKILYN CALDWELL

Individually and'as agent for the State of Texas
Date._¥-/F-07

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA

THIS INSTRUMENT was acknowledged before me on the day of

above.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

2007, by Henry J. Hood, acting In the capacity stat

Notary Public in and for the State of Oklahoma

True and Correct
~opy of
Qriginal filed In

"
/' Reeves County
Clerks Office
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ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF ATASCOSA }

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared CINDY G. MERCER, known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instruments as President of Pinnacle Land Services, Inc. and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for

the purposes and consideration therein expressed, in the capacity stated, and as the act and deed of said corporation.

Given under my hand and seal of office this the ‘ ST day of May, 2007.

Notary Public in and for
The State of TEXAS

True .%nd UOfl'eCt

‘opy of

Original filed in

Reeves County
Clerks Office
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STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TAYLOR

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared JOHN CLIFTON CALDWELL known to me to be the perscn whose
name is subscribed lo the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein

expressed,

Given under my hand and seal of office this M day of

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TAYLOR

}

, 2007.

¢ ()

Notary/Public in and for the State of Texas

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared MOLLY C. CLINE known to me to be the person whose name Is

subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed,

Given under my hand and seal of office this

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF TAYLOR

. 2007.

}

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared LEE CALDWELL, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT FOR CLIFTON MOTT
CALDWELL I, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the

same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed In the capacity therein stated.

Given under my hand and seal of office this

2007.

Notary Public in and for the Stale of Texas

True

731

sen®
®

eee
L
e

and Correct

sopy Of

L",r;.;y:ii__',

| filed In

Reeves County
Clerks Office
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STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF TAYLOR )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared JOHN CLIFTON CALDWELL known to me to be the person whose
name is subscribed lo the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein

expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of office this day of 2007.
Nolary Public in and for the State of Texas
STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF TAYLOR }

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared MOLLY C. CLINE known to me lo be the person whose name s
to, me that she ed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

T
A0 il

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and

Given under my hand and seal of office

KIM A. HARRELL
Wotary Public, Stats of Texas
My Commission Expires 01-10-11

STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF TAYLOR }

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared LEE CALDWELL, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT FOR CLIFTON MOTT
CALDWELL I, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the

same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed

E stated.
Given under my hand and seal of office Ihlta day of & 2007.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

@ KIM A. HARRELL
Wotary Public, State of Texas
My Commission Expires 01-10-11

N
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STATE OF TENNESSEE
COUNTY OF Dpudson_ )

BEFOREME.'lhcl.nd«ﬂgnedmnhorly.mmmmammmm.cmmmmmhmmm
rnrmbmcribedtolmroragoinglmtrmnt.nnduclu'mvlodgedtomemalhueuculadmwmlorlhep«
expressed.

of g |
Given under my hand and seal of office this 23 day of __, 2007.

L.
Notary Public’in and for the State of Tennessee

P and consideration therei

TENNESSEE
NOTARY
PUBLIC
STATE OF TEXAS ]
COUNTY OF TAYLOR }

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 19, 2009

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared GUY ROBERT BECKHAM known to me lo be the person whose

name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me thal he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein
expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of office this

day of 2007.

Notary Public In and for the State of Texas

STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF

BEFORE ME.Irnundeuigmdmiy.onmmmwmsmEmmmloummmMmeh
aubacribediottntorwmm,madwmﬁgmmmhﬂhmﬂodmmbrmlpummmdmmbnﬂwm“um.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of

Nolary Public in and for the State of Texas

~ 3.

Ty

(<))

\& / Reeves U

opy of
yriginal filed in
. unty

yrks Office

and Correct
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STATE OF TENNESSEE )
COUNTY OF

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared ANDREW M. CALDWELL known fo me to be the person whose
name Is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he execuled the same for the purposes and consideration therein
expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of , 2007,

Notary Public in and for the State of Tennessee

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TAYLOR

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared GUY ROBERT BECKHAM known to me to be the person whose
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein
expressed,

Given under my hand and seal of office this Jénd day of ﬂ-,n r /

u#/zzzgﬁw Om—v

—_—

ATHLEEN DAVIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
September 11, 2007

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas an®!
...
L
See
-
STATE OF TEXAS 1 :
COUNTY OF } - ) aet
-
. .
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared KAREN SPENCE known to me to be the person whose name is
.l
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same [or the purposes and consideration therein expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of office this day of , 2007,
Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
asee
o o
e !
-
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STATE OF TENNESSEE |
COUNTY OF }

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared ANDREW M. CALDWELL known to me to be the person whose
name is subscribed lo the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he
expressed.

executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of , 2007,

Notary Public in and for the Stale of Tennessee

STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF TAYLOR }

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared GUY ROBERT BECKHAM known to me to be the person whose

name Is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein
expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of office this

day of 2007.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF ]

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared KAREN SPENCE known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed,

Given under my hand and seal of office this an_'dayof (14244 2 2007.

Notary Public in and fer the State of Texas

.

frue and Correct

sopy of
Original filed in

Heeves Co

Clerks Office
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STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared STEVEN BECKHAM known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

18 ayut__ o]
Given under my hand and seal of office this 45 —~ dayof lDﬁ ﬂ-:jl , 2007.

JANICE K. PRICE
NOTARY PUBLIC,
STATE OF TEXAS

Wy Commission 03-08-2008

STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF TAYLOR }

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared WADE CALDWELL known to me to be the person whose name Is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of 2007,

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF TAYLOR }

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared JOHN CALDWELL known to me to be the person whose name Is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of 2007.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

|
‘ True ‘,‘lﬂd 'C:O”ect

aak of

e
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© —
STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF }
BEFORE ME, thul.mdemlqmdnulhority,onmhuymmsmﬂﬁcmmmmhhhw‘mth
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of office this day of 2007.
Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF TAYLOR }
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared WADE CALDWELL known to me to be the person whose name Is
ummmmmmmm.mshwmmmm the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of office this IS" ldayof IOTIUQ , 2007,
PATRICIA L. GALLEGOS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
March 21, 2011
STATE OF TEXAS I}
COUNTY OF TAYLOR }
| e’
BEFOREME.maunda-ulwudauthuﬂy.onIhindlyp«wnulryappnredJOHNCALWELLhwnlomtanﬂwpomnmemmh H c..'
]
subscribed to the foregoing Instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed. ' .
o et
Given under my hand and seal of office this day of , 2007. sus
.
.
set
1
| -
Notary Public in and for the State of Texas ' &
| .l
\
|
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STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF }

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared STEVEN BECKHAM known to me to be the person whose name Is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of , 2007.

Nolary Public in and for the State of Texas

STATE OF TEXAS }
COUNTY OF TAYLOR }

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared WADE CALDWELL known to me to be the person whose name Is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office lhis day of , 2007.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF TAYLOR }

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared JOHN CALDWELL known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.
.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of , 2007,
KM A HARRELL % a~ “M
Sotary Public, Siale of T {
1 My Commission Expires #1-10-11 Notary Public n and for the State of Texas
e

Tasagnd Gorrect

opy of
Original iled in
aeeves Coul iy
" Glerks Office
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STATE OF TEXAS ]
COUNTY OF TAYLOR 1

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared RAY CALDWELL known to me lo be the person whose name is

wwlounlmomlmtrumnt,lmmmagodlummm-mtm:mrormepurpmtlndmldarltbnlhemlnnxpmsed.
\

adk
Given under my hand and seal of office this > ~___ day of W 2007.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

soaves  MARIE SAVANT
FE7KSTY Notary Public
STATE OF } fwl je]  State of Texas

/My Commission Expires

LY
“awew™ seplember 11, 2008

COUNTY OF }

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared TOM CALDWELL known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purp and

ion therein d.

P

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of , 2007.

Notary Public in and for the State of

STATE OF }
COUNTY OF }

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared MARILYN CALDWELL known to me to be the person whose name
Is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and

ideration therein exp

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of , 2007.

Notary Public in and for the State of

\r

e and Correct
copy of

“riginal filed in
2 geves County
Clerks Office
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STATE OF TEXAS )

COUNTY OF TAYLOR }

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared RAY CALDWELL known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed lo the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of 2007.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

STATE OF UT) }

countyor R d amS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared TOM CALDWELL known to me to be the person whose name is
ummm&nfummmmwmgmmmdwmrummmmwm.

Given under my hand and seal of office this lq ~ dayof pt{)fl | ., 2007

1 CONNIE BURWICK‘ i yl ( p M /U(C/(Z—
1 Notory Public ‘
1 State of North Dakota ' l

Ny Commission Expires Mar. 31, 2009 Notary-Public in and for the State of

STATE OF )

COUNTY OF }

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared MARILYN CALDWELL known to me to be the person whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing Instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of 2007.

Notary Public in and for the State of







STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF TAYLOR }

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared RAY CALDWELL known lo me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of 2007.

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

STATE OF }
COUNTY OF }

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared TOM CALDWELL known o me lo be the person whose name s

subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed,

Given under my hand and seal of office this day of . 2007.

Notary Public in and for the State of

state of Nea Meaa )
county ofF  Lomiofn )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared MARILYN CALDWELL known to me lo be the person whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this __|0] _ day of QPVI [ , 2007,

OFFIJIAL SEAL ;
Notary P in or the State (chH
Rebecca Berg W
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TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE

JERRY PATTERSON, COMMISSIONER

August 12, 2010

Pinnacle Land Services, Inc.
PO Box 991

Pleasanton, TX 78064
Attention: Land Department

RE: MF 108096, E/2 of Section 2, A-3104, Block C-8 - Reeves Co. TX- Lease from John Clifton
Caldwell, ET AL, as agents for the State of Texas

Ladies and Gentlemen:
Our records indicate that the referenced lease has terminated for failure to pay the fourth year delay rentals.

Pursuant to the Texas Administrative Code, we request that you file with this office a recorded original or
certified copy of a Release of this State Oil and Gas Lease along with a processing fee of $25.00 per
document to be sent to my attention.

You have 40 days from receipt of this letter in which to present evidence and convince the General Land
Office that a termination has not occurred. If such evidence has not been presented at the expiration of the
40-day period, the mineral file shall be endorsed “terminated.”

Any well on the 160 acres should be plugged and abandoned in accordance with Railroad Commission Rules
and Regulations. The General Land Office will actively oppose any action to avoid or postpone compliance
with these requirements.

If you have any questions regarding this assessment, you may contact me at the phone number below.

Yours truly,

Bty

Beverly Boyd

Mineral Leasing, Energy Resources
512-463-6521

512-475-1543 (fax)

Stephen F. Austin Building » 1700 North Congress Avenue * Austin, Texas 78701-1495
Post Office Box 12873 « Austin, Texas 78711-2873
512-463-5001 * 800-998-4GL.O

www.glo.state.tx.us



TEXAS GENERAL LAND OFFICE

JERRY PATTERSON, COMMISSIONER

August 2, 2007

Attn: Mary Parks
Parks Land Management, L.L.C.
11306 North CR 31
Big Spring, TX 79721

Re: Relinquishment Act Lease MF-108096

320 acres out of Section 2, Abstract 3104,
Block C-8, Reeves County, Texas

Dear Ms. Parks:

The certified copy of the Relinquishment Act lease covering the above referenced tracts has been
approved and filed in our records under Mineral File number M-108096. Please refer to this
number when making payments to the State and in all future correspondence concerning the
lease. Failure to include the mineral file number may delay processing of any payments
towards the lease.

Your remittance of $52,125.00, has been applied as the state's portion of the cash bonus $52,000.00,
along with a processing and filing fee in the amount of $125.00. Please let me know if you should
have any questions.

Sincerely,

J)/lw/é‘/ 47 Hes—
Drew Reid

Minerals Leasing

Energy Resources

(512) 475-1534

MS/DR

Stephen F. Austin Building * 1700 North Congress Avenue * Austin, Texas 78701-1495
Post Office Box 12873 * Austin, Texas 78711-2873
512-463-5001 = 800-998-4GLO

www.glo.state.tx.us
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